
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 13 March, 2020 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 





 

 
AGENDA 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 13 March, 2020 at 10.00 am Ask for: Theresa Grayell 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000  416172 

 
Membership  
 
Conservative (8): Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr P C Cooper, 
Mr P J Homewood, Mr J P McInroy and Mr J Wright 

 
Liberal Democrat (1) 
 

Mr D S Daley 
 

District Council (3) 
 
Medway Council (1) 
 
Kent Active Retirement 
Fellowship (2) 
 
UNISON (1) 
 
Staff Representative (1) 

Cllr J Burden, Cllr P Clokie and Cllr N Eden-Green 
 
Cllr S Tranter 
 
Mrs M Wiggins and Mr D Coupland 
 
 
Mr J Parsons 
 
 Vacancy 

 

Please note that the unrestricted part of this meeting may be filmed by any member of the 
public or press present.   
  
By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to 
have your image captured, please let the Clerk know immediately. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Apologies and Substitutes  

2 Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting.  

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2020 (Pages 1 - 8) 

4 Internal Audit Action Plan update (verbal)  



5 Future committee work programme (Pages 9 - 12) 

6 Report from the Pension Board meeting on 26 February 2020 (verbal)  

7 Pension Fund Business Plan (Pages 13 - 22) 

8 ACCESS update (Pages 23 - 34) 

9 Fund Employer Matters (Pages 35 - 48) 

10 Fund Position (Pages 49 - 58) 

11  Date of next meeting  

 The next meeting of the committee will be held on Friday 19 June 2020 at 
10.00am 
 

 Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 

 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 
 

12 Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 59 - 66) 

13 Baillie Gifford presentation  

14 Equity Protection Strategy Proposals (Pages 67 - 94) 

15 Legal Update re Woodford (verbal)  

16 Investment Strategy (Pages 95 - 154) 

17 Responsible Investment (RI) / Environmental Social and Governance (ESG) policy 
(Pages 155 - 162) 

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Thursday, 5 March 2020 
 
 
 
In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the Managers 
have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for their items. 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 7 February 2020. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Cllr P Clokie, OBE, Mr P C Cooper, 
Mr D Coupland, Mr D S Daley, Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr P J Homewood, Mr J P McInroy, 
Mr J Parsons, Cllr S Tranter, Mrs M Wiggins and Mr J Wright. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr P W A Lake, Mr P J Oakford and Ms C Arbuckle 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of 
Finance), Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  Investments Manager) and Miss T A Grayell 
(Democratic Services Officer). 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
171. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr J Burden.  
 
There were no substitutes.  
 
172. Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 
Mrs M Crabtree declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as part of her pension fund was 
invested with Woodford and said she would leave the meeting room during the Woodford 
update item.  
 
Mr P J Oakford declared that he had pension funds with two oil companies and that he 
would take no part in any decision about the Environmental Social and Governance (ESG) 
items later in the agenda.  
 
173. Future meeting dates - 2020/21  
(Item 3) 
 
The committee NOTED that the following dates had been reserved for its meetings in 
2020/21:  
   
13 March 2020  
19 June 2020 
4 September 2020 
13 November 2020 
5 February 2021 
12 March 2021 and 
18 June 2021  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

with all meetings commencing at 10.00 am at County Hall, Maidstone.   
 
174. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2019  
(Item 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2019 are 
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chairman. There were no matters arising.  
 
175. Verbal Update on Audit Review Action Plan  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Ms Z Cooke, Corporate Director of Finance, gave a brief verbal update on the 
preparation of an action plan arising from the recent audit review of the Pension Fund’s 
governance. A fuller update on the action plan and an annual work programme would be 
submitted to the committee at its March meeting with a substantive item following in June.  
The action plan included 16 points, some of which had already been implemented.    
 
2. The Chairman commented that the briefing session for Members held on 10 
January had been most helpful and asked that the committee be advised at every meeting 
of progress on the action plan.       
 
176. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt items  
 
It was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Summary of minute 177, where access to that minute remains restricted.  Open access to 

minutes 178 and 179)  
 
177. Woodford investment update  
(Item 6) 
 
Mrs M Crabtree, Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, left 
the meeting room during this item as she had previously declared a disclosable pecuniary 
interest.  
 
Since the publication of the main agenda, an exempt supplementary paper had been 
published, giving more detail than had been available at the time of writing the report.    

 
1. Mrs A Mings, Treasury and Investments Manager, advised the committee that the 
expected sum (£138.9m) had been refunded to the County Council at the end of January 
and had been used to invest in a multi-asset credit fund, as planned. In response to the 
additional information supplied by Link and circulated to Members in the supplementary 
report, the County Council as the administering authority had requested further 
information from them and was awaiting a reply. The Woodford Equity Income Fund 
(WEIF) was now being managed by BlackRock and PJT Partners.  
 
2. The committee made the following comments:- 

 

Page 2



 

a) the overall performance of the pension fund’s investments over the years 
had been good, and the decisions taken by the committee generally 
successful.  The committee was in agreement that this positive overall 
performance should be emphasised in any communications; 

 
b) the Council’s Press Office had been most helpful with circulating the positive 

message that the committee had wanted to relay to scheme members to 
reassure them that their pension payments would not be affected by the 
winding up of the WEIF; and 

 
c) the committee was mindful that many smaller investors would not be in the 

same position as the Pension Fund and able to offset the poor performance 
of the WEIF against other well-performing investments. 

 
3. Mr Watts advised the committee of the rules and duties relating to the publication of 
information relating to the Pension Fund’s investment in the WEIF and assured them that 
he and the S151 officer would manage this issue. He then responded to questions and 
comments from the committee, including the following:- 
          

a) the possibility was highlighted that a Treasury Select Committee might also 
wish to look into the events surrounding the suspension of trading in the 
WEIF, with the County Council, as the administering authority, giving 
evidence; and 

 
b) it was important for the Council as the administering authority to consider its 

next move carefully, and fully consider all advice.  Mr Watts was asked to 
provide a written report to the committee’s 13 March meeting setting out in 
full the options for future action.  

 

4. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the update report and 
supplementary report and given in response to comments and questions be noted, 
with thanks, and that a report setting out fully the options for future action be made 
to the committee’s March meeting.  

 
178. Equity Protection update  
 
The Chairman advised the committee that the first meeting of the Equity Protection 
working group had included a good discussion and had agreed a draft Strategy.  A more 
detailed report would be made to the committee’s March meeting which would seek 
support for the proposed Strategy and approval for a formal delegation to the working 
group to select a programme provider. Committee members would subsequently be 
advised of the provider selected and would have the opportunity to comment. 
 
179. Sarasin - presentation  
(Item 7) 
 
Jeremy Thomas and Henry Boucher, Managers, Sarasin and Partners LLP, were in 
attendance for this item at the invitation of the committee.   
 
1. The Chairman welc
[...]
) officers follow up with Mercer to find out more information about the carbon 

footprint reporting they could provide and report back to Committee. 
 
181. Date of next meeting  
(Item 9) 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be held on Friday 13 March 
2020, commencing at 10.00 am.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Document is Restricted

Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee – 13 March 2020 

Subject: 
 

FUTURE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted  
 

Summary: 
 

To report on the proposed committee work programme  

 
FOR DECISION 
 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. One of the actions agreed following the Internal Audit review was to update the 

Committee’s work programme to ensure sufficient time is made available for 

the development and implementation of the Fund’s investment strategy, for 

members to gain a full understanding of the Fund’s key policies, as well as for 

consideration of governance matters and training.  

PROPOSED COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

2. It is therefore proposed that: 

 

a) The committee meeting pattern remains as at present ie 4 quarterly 

meetings plus 1 extra, and that one manager is invited to present to each 

meeting. 

 

b) Each committee meeting be extended up to 2.30pm including lunch and that 

the order of each meeting changes with unrestricted items in particular re 

governance issues being taken first.  

 

c) All committee members be invited to attend quarterly meetings with the 

Fund’s investment managers. These meetings to take place either at 

County Hall or at a manager’s office in London and that the committee 

meets up to 3 managers during the day. In addition, members be invited to 

attend the ACCESS 6 monthly investor days. 

 

d) Additional meetings b
[...]
its meeting in September the Committee noted the 2019-20 business plan for 

the Fund produced by the KCC finance team and the expenditure identified as 
being necessary to implement the plan during 2019-20.  
 

2. The Committee is now asked to agree the updated business plan including 
anticipated activity in 2020-21 and the budget required to deliver the plan in 2019-
20 and 2020-21. 

 
3. At its meeting on 26 February 2020 the Pensions Board noted the business plan 

and budget.  
 

UPDATED BUSINESS PLAN 
 

4. The Fund’s business plan has been updated to reflect progress made in 2019-20 
and anticipated activity in 2010-21, see attached at appendix 1.  

 
2019-20 FORECAST AND 2020-21 ESTIMATE 

 
5. Officers forecast that the expenditure required to implement the business plan 

during 2019-20 totals £4.5m (budget £4.4m) and increases to £4.7m in 2020-21 as 
per the table below. 
  

6. The higher costs forecast for 2019-20 mainly relate to higher investment 
consultancy fees due to the engagement of Mercer to provide advice to the Fund 
on the implementation of the investment strategy in particular the equity downside 
protection programme. This increase is partially offset by lower legal fees due to a 
reduced number of new admission bodies in the Fund as well as lower ACCESS 
pooling costs and other professional fees.   
 

7. In 2020-21 it is anticipated that the resources required to deliver the business plan 
costs will rise mainly due to the need to take into account the SAB Good 
Governance recommendations, the Pensions Regulator’s guidance and the 
recommendations of the Internal Audit review.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



8. In particular staff costs relating to the investment accounting and oversight 
function are forecast to be higher as additional resources are expected to be 
recruited to support the Fund. The Fund will also have to pay for the procurement 
of external governance consultancy to support these changes and to provide 
training f
[...]
quid assets, 
therefore the new IAA needed to address these issues. He expressed the view that 
the current timetable was achievable and it was hoped that the governance sub-
group would be able to sign off the draft IAA in mid September, dependant upon 
the Kent and Essex Monitoring officers being satisfied with the draft. 

 
(3) Nicola explained that the governance working group intended to hold a 
governance training session for the Joint Committee on 9 December 2019 following 
the Committee meeting.   This training could then form the basis of training 
information for section 101 Committees and Pension Boards.   
 
(4) RESOLVED that- 
 

a)  the updated IAA be shared with Joint Committee Members after it has been 
reviewed by all Monitoring Officers,  

 
b) if Members have any issues with the shared IAA, they should raise these with 

 
 

If the Chairman considers any issues raised by Members to be substantial he 
will require the updated IAA to be submitted to the Joint Committee for approval 
prior to formal adoption.by the constituent authorities 
 
d)  if there are no unresolved substantial issues raised by Members, the 
updated IAA be formally adopted by each of the constituent authorities and 
reported to the Joint Committee for information. 
 

 
154. 2019/2020 Business Plan and Budget update. 

(Item. 8) 
 
(1) Kevin McDonald introduced a report which updated the Committee on 
progress with the 2019/20 Business Plan along with the workstreams being 
undertaken by the ASU.  He explained that the forecast spend was currently lower 
than the original budget which reflected the migration of third party work into the 
ASU.   
 
(2) RESOLVED that the updated business plan, the ASU workstream progress 
report and the revised outturn 2019/20 be noted.  
 
 
 

Page 5Page 31



 
 

4 

155. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public. 
(Item. 9) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting
[...]
ements and activity.  
 
(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

160. LiNK presentation. 
(Item. 14) 
 
(1) Karl Midl, Duncan Lowman and James Zealander from Link Fund Solutions 
gave a presentation. The presentation highlighted progress on onboarding sub 
funds to date and plans for future launches along with the forthcoming inaugural 
investor day.  
  
(2) The slides presented by LINK would be circulated to the Committee and a 
note provided to Members explaining insurance arrangements.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 
 
 

161. Items for information or advice from the Committee. 
(Item. 15) 
 
(1) The Joint Committee discussed the need for ongoing support from Hymans. 
Members were of the view that Hymans continued support would be welcomed, 
particularly in light of future pooling guidance. The Committee were of the view that 

 
 

(2 ) 
last meeting and thanked him for his support to the Joint Committee since its 
inception.  
  
 

162. Date of next meeting - 9 December 2019. 
(Item. 16) 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Joint Committee would be held on 9 
December 2019, at 11am in Islington Town Hall.  
 
 
 
 

Page 7Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



 By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director of Finance   
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee – 13 March 2020 

Subject: 
 

Fund Employer Matters 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 

Summary: 
 

 
To report on employer related matters. 

FOR DECISION 
 

 

 
 
INTRODUCTION. 
 
1. This report provides an employer update, sets out information on the 31 

March 2019 valuation, an update on the impact of the McCloud 
judgement and updates on the progress of Hadlow College and West 
Kent and Ashford College in educational administration. 
 

2. It also sets out information on organisations applying for admission to 
the Superannuation Fund, several exiting employers and amendments to 
existing admission agreements. The 
[...]
as their commercial contracted ended on 

31 August 2019 they have become an exiting employer. The staff will be 
transferring to the new contractor which will be applying to join the Fund. 

 
56. Compass Contract Services (UK) Ltd - as their contract ended on 31 

August 2019, they will become an exiting employer. The staff will be 
transferring to a new contractor which will be applying to join the Fund. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



RECOMMENDATION 
 
57. Members are asked to note the employers report, the update on the 31 

March 2019 valuation, the update on McCloud and the update on 
Hadlow, West Kent and Ashford Colleges, and to resolve to agree:  
 
(a) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund 

of Churchill Contract Services Ltd (re Thinking Schools Trust),  

(b) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund 
of Busy Bee Cleaning Services Ltd (re Stour Academy Trust); 

 
(c) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund 

of Purgo Supply Services Ltd (re Leigh Academy Trust); 
 
(d) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund 

of Independent Catering Management Ltd (re Hillview Schools for 
Girls Academy); 

 
(e) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund 

of Wealden Leisure t/a Freedom Leisure; 
 

Amendments to admission agreements 
 

(f) to open the Skanska Construction (UK) Ltd admission agreement 
for the staff transferring to them from Kier Facilities Services Ltd; 

 
(g) to open the Churchill Contract Services Ltd (re Skanska) admission 

agreement for the staff transferring to them from Kier Facilities 
Services Ltd; 

 
(h) to open the Pathways to Independence Ltd admission agreement 

for staff nominated to the Fund in writing; 
 
Exiting employers 
 

(i) that officers may return a surplus, if any, having regard to any 
relevant considerations and the LGPS (Amendment) Regulations 
2020 to: - 

 
 Kier Facilities Services Ltd 
 
 Circle Care and Support Ltd 
 
 Birkin Cleaning Services Ltd 
 
 YBC Cleaning Services Ltd 
 
 Compass Contract Services Ltd 

 

Page 44



(j) that the Chairman may sign the minutes relating to 
recommendations (a) to (i) at the end of today’s meeting; and 

 
(k) that once legal agreements have been prepared for these matters 

the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal 
documents. 

 
 
  

 
Steven Tagg       
Treasury and Investments 
03000 416747 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Scheme Advisory Board update on the McCloud judgement 

15 November 2019  

Next steps for the LGPS 

We understand that the LGPS will be treated separately from the rest of the public 
sector in respect of the McCloud remedy. 

It is likely that the remedy will involve the extension of some form of underpin to 
members in scope who are not currently offered protection. Therefore, a full history 
of part time hour changes and service break information from 1 April 2014 will be 
needed in order to recreate final salary service. We recommended that 
administering authorities make Scheme employers aware of this. 

It is also likely that, in order to ensure reverse discrimination does not occur, all 
leavers since 2014 will need to be checked against a new underpin. 

We have had discussions with GAD (in their role as an adviser to the SAB) around the 
mechanics of how a remedy might work in the LGPS including the range of potential 
issues (both retrospective and ongoing) which could arise from the application of 
some form of underpin to a wider membership. 

We expect decisions relating to members in scope, the extent of final salary service 
protection, the requirement for retrospection and the inclusion of ancillary benefits 
(transfers, survivors etc) to be determined centrally. 

We don’t expect to see any remedy implemented before the end of financial year 
2020/21. Therefore, issues around FRS102 and audit will once again need to be 
addressed. 

Tax
[...]
ion Fund Business Plan
	Item 7 Bus Plan appx 1 - kent pension fund 2019-20 update 26-2-20

	8 ACCESS update
	Item 8 ACCESS appx 1 - JC Summary update 9122019
	Item 8 ACCESS appx 2 -  appJC minutes 9-9-19

	9 Fund Employer Matters
	Item 9 appx 1 - SAB update on McCloud

	10 Fund Position
	Item 10 appx 1 - Dec 19 FPS

	12 Pension Fund Risk Register
	Item 12 appx 1 - Pensions risk register 2019-20 for committee

	14 Equity Protection Strategy Proposals
	Item 14 appx 1 - KCC - Equity Risk Management - Design_Mar20

	16 Investment Strategy
	Item 16 Appendix 1a - Link update 290120
	Item 16 Appendix 1b - Link reply to follow on queries
	Item 16 Appendix 2 - PpS_Kent_County_Council Fund Update Q419 vF
	Item 16 Appendix 3 - gl-2020-coronavirus-outbreak-update-investment-implications
	Item 16 Appendix 4 - ACCESS RI response Jan 2020
	Item 16 Appendix 5 - SAB RI response

	17 Responsible Investment (RI) / Environmental Social and Governance (ESG) policy
	Item 17 appx 1 - Responsible Investment Policy draft March 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 13 March 2020. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, 
Cllr J Burden, Cllr P Clokie, OBE, Mr P C Cooper, Mr D Coupland, Mr D S Daley, 
Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr P J Homewood, Mr J P McInroy, Mr J Parsons, Cllr S Tranter and 
Mr J Wright. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs M E Crabtree and Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mrs A Mings (Treasury  
and  Investments Manager, and Acting Business Partner for the Kent Pension Fund), 
Ms S Surana (Principal Accountant - Investments) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal 
Democratic Services Officer). 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
182. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Simkins.  There were no substitutes. 
 
183. Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 

1. Mrs Crabtree declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as part of her pension fund 
was invested with Woodford and said she would leave the meeting during Item 15 - 
the Legal Update re Woodford.  

 
2. Mr Bartlett said he was an employee of Bank of New York Mellon and was based in 

the same building as one of the firms referred to in Item 14 – Equity Protection 
Strategy Proposal. As a member of the working group, he said that, if he 
recognised any individuals, he would leave the meeting during discussion of the 
item.  

 
184. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2020  
(Item 3) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2020 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
185. Internal Audit Action Plan update (verbal)  
(Item 4) 
 

1. Ms Cooke gave a verbal update on the Internal Audit review. She said that some of 
the items on the agenda for the meeting had been included because of the plan 
developed in response to the Internal Audit report.  She also said that the 
committee would receive a written report at its meeting on 19 June 2020. 



 

2 

 
2. It was RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted. 

 
186. Future committee work programme  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Mrs Mings introduced the report which provided an update on the committee’s work 
programme.  One of the actions agreed, following the Internal Audit review, was to 
update the programme  to ensure sufficient time was made available for the 
development and implementation of the Fund’s investment strategy, for members to 
be able to gain a full understanding of the Fund’s key policies, and for consideration 
of governance matters and training.  The proposed work programme was set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report. Mr Clokie said that Fund Managers should be asked to 
come to Kent quarterly rather than the committee members travelling to London to 
meet them. There was broad agreement to his proposal. 

 
2. It was RESOLVED that the proposed work programme be agreed. 

 
187. Report from the Pension Board meeting on 26 February 2020 (verbal)  
(Item 6) 
 
1. Mrs Crabtree (Chairman of the Pensions Board) gave a verbal update on the last 

meeting of the Pensions Board which had been held on 26 February 2020.  She said 
the Board had been very pleased to welcome Mr Simkins to the meeting and outlined 
the business conducted at the meeting. The business included a presentation from 
Barnett Waddingham on the actuarial valuation and other actuarial matters, including 
the McCloud judgement, an update on Fund Employer matters especially on the 
position relating to Hadlow College and West Kent and Ashford College; an update 
from Mrs Cheatle (Pensions Manager) on pensions’ administration, an update on the 
training available to members of the Board on the governance and administration 
requirements of the LGPS as well as reports on ACCESS Pooling and the Pension 
Fund Business Plan. The Board also received an update on the Pension Fund’s 
investments with Woodford.  

 
2. Mr Chard thanked Mrs Crabtree for her update and asked that in future the update 

be provided in a written report.  
 
3. It was RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 
188. Pension Fund Business Plan  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report which asked the committee to agree the updated 

business plan including anticipated activity in 2020- 21 and the budget required to 
deliver the plan in 2019-20 and 2020-21.  In response to questions from Members, 
Mrs Mings said that the costs associated with the Kent Fund were broadly similar to 
those of other LGPS schemes. 

 
2. It was RESOLVED that the updated business plan and the related budget for 2019-

20 and 2020-21 be agreed.  
 
 



 

3 

189. ACCESS update  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Mrs Mings introduced the report which provided an update on the progress being 
made with the establishment of the ACCESS pool.   

 
2. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted.  

 
190. Fund Employer Matters  
(Item 9) 
 
Steve Tagg (Senior Accountant) was in attendance for this item 
 
1. Mr Tagg introduced the report which provided an employer update, set out 

information on the 31 March 2019 valuation, provided updates on the impact of the 
McCloud judgement and the progress of Hadlow College and West Kent and Ashford 
College that were in educational administration.   

 
2. The report also set out information on organisations applying for admission to the 

Superannuation Fund, several exiting employers and amendments to existing 
admission arrangements as well as seeking the committee’s approval to enter into 
those agreements. 

 
3. The committee RESOLVED to note the employers report, the update on the 31 

March 2019 valuation, the update on McCloud and the update on Hadlow, West Kent 
and Ashford Colleges, and to agree:  
 
(a) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Churchill 

Contract Services Ltd (re Thinking Schools Trust),  

(b) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Busy Bee 
Cleaning Services Ltd (re Stour Academy Trust); 

 
(c) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Purgo 

Supply Services Ltd (re Leigh Academy Trust); 
 
(d) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of 

Independent Catering Management Ltd (re Hillview Schools for Girls Academy); 
 
(e) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Wealden 

Leisure t/a Freedom Leisure; 
 

Amendments to admission agreements 
 

(f) to open the Skanska Construction (UK) Ltd admission agreement for the staff 
transferring to them from Kier Facilities Services Ltd; 

 
(g) to open the Churchill Contract Services Ltd (re Skanska) admission agreement 

for the staff transferring to them from Kier Facilities Services Ltd; 
 
(h) to open the Pathways to Independence Ltd admission agreement for staff 

nominated to the Fund in writing; 
 
 



 

4 

Exiting employers 
 

(i) that officers may return a surplus, if any, having regard to any relevant 
considerations and the LGPS (Amendment) Regulations 2020 to: - 

 
 Kier Facilities Services Ltd 
 
 Circle Care and Support Ltd 
 
 Birkin Cleaning Services Ltd 
 
 YBC Cleaning Services Ltd 
 
 Compass Contract Services Ltd 

 
(j) that the Chairman may sign the minutes relating to recommendations (a) to (i) at 

the end of today’s meeting; and 
 
(k) that, once legal agreements have been prepared for these matters, the Kent 

County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents. 
 

191. Fund Position  
(Item 10) 
 

1. Mrs Mings introduced the report which provided an update on the Fund’s asset 
allocation and manager performance to 31 December 2019 and asked members to 
consider whether to make any changes to the allocation.  She said that the Fund 
had performed well in the quarter to the end of December, however, its 
performance and value had declined since then as a result of volatility in the stock 
market.   

 
2. It was RESOLVED to note the report and agree that no changes be made to the 

asset allocation.  
 
192. Date of next meeting  
(Item 11) 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be held on Friday 19 June 2020 
at 10.00 am. 
 
193. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business  
(Item ) 
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that they 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
Open access to minutes)  

 
194. Pension Fund Risk Register  
(Item 12) 



 

5 

 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report which included a copy of the Fund’s risk register. 

Mrs Mings and Ms Cooke answered members questions.  
 
2. Members made suggestions to enhance the risk register and Mrs Cooke suggested 

that a workshop might be arranged with a view to assessing the attitude and 
appetite to risk among the committee members.  

 
3. It was RESOLVED to: 

 
(a)  agree the updated Fund risk register; and 
 
(b) arrange a session with the Corporate Risk Manager to articulate the risk 

appetite of the committee.   
 
195. Baillie Gifford presentation  
(Item 13) 
 

1. As Baillie Gifford staff had been advised not to travel, a conference call was 
arranged with Lynn Dewar and Gareth Roberts from Baillie Gifford.   They went 
through a presentation which had been circulated to members of the committee 
and answered members’ questions. 

 
2. The verbal update was noted, and Mr Chard thanked Ms Dewar and Mr Roberts for 

their presentation and for answering questions.  
 
196. Equity Protection Strategy Proposals  
(Item 14) 
 

1. Mr Chard introduced the report and reported Mr Simkins’ views on the 
recommendations to the committee. 

 
2. It was RESOLVED to: 

 
(i) agree the proposed equity protection strategy 
 
(ii) approve a formal delegation to the working group to select a programme 

provider with the committee subsequently being advised of the provider 
selected 

 
(iii) agree that a final decision on the implementation of the strategy would be 

taken by the committee once the arrangements are in place but before 
implementing the programme.  

 
197. Legal Update re Woodford (verbal)  
(Item 15) 
 
Ben Watts (General Counsel) was in attendance for this item 
 

1. Mr Watts referred to the verbal update that he had given at the last meeting of the 
committee. He said that investigations were continuing and that he hoped to 
provide a written report to the next meeting of the committee. 

 



 

6 

2. It was RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted.  
 
198. Investment Strategy  
(Item 16) 
 
Catrina Arbuckle and Nick Page from Mercers were in attendance for this item 
 

1. Mrs Mings introduced the report which considered issues in relation to the Fund’s 
investment strategy and sought the committee’s views with regard to the inclusion 
of all investment managers in the Mercers quarterly manager update.  

 
2. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted, and that, in future, Mercers quarterly 

manager report cover all the Kent Fund’s managers.  
 
199. Responsible Investment (RI) / Environmental Social and Governance (ESG) 
policy  
(Item 17) 
 

1. Mrs Mings introduced the report which asked members to review the draft 
Responsible Investment Policy and consider the next steps outlined in the report. 

 
2. It was RESOLVED that: 

 
(i)  the updated Responsible Investment Policy and proposed next steps be 

agreed; and 
 
(ii) a report on stock lending  be considered at a future meeting of the 

committee.  
 
 
 


